The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the sum of one thousand one hundred and forty-seven dollars 

($1,147) be and hereby is transferred from the appropriations made to the Depart-
505 ment of Water Supply for the year i9oi, entitled and as follows: 

514  "Borough of Queens : Laying water mains" 	  
"Borough of Queens: Maintenance and repairs of water pipes,

[...]

ability to enter into the contracts mentioned in the foregoin* report of the Committee 
on Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the appi oval of ihe Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, the sum of thirty-six thousand four hundred and eighty-five dollars ($36,485) 
Le, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 169 of the 
revised Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made; said sum to be

[...]

EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted October 15, 1902, for the 
appropriation of thirty-six thousand four hundred and eighty-five dollars ($36,485), 
from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be issued pursuant 
to the provision of section 169 of the revised Greater New York Charter, for the 
rurpose of providing means for the payment of the contracts to be entered into by the

[...]

ability to enter into the contract mentioned in the foregoing report of the Committee 
en Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, the sum of thirteen thousand nine hundred and ninety-two dollars ($13,992) be, 
and the same hereby is, appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of the City 

458 

THE CITY 

7,840 00 
	 $36,485 00 

of New York to be issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 169 of the Re-
vised Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made;

[...]

EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted October 15, 5902, for the 
appropriation of thirteen thousand nine hundred and ninety-two dollars ($13,992) 
from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be issued pur-
suant to the provisions of section 169 of the Revised Greater New York Charter, 
for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the contract to be entered 
into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Education,

[...]

ability to enter into the contracts mentioned in the foregoing report of the Com-
mittee on Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, the sum of two hundred and thirty-two thousand and forty dollars ($232,040) 
be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock, to be 
issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 169 of the Revised Charter, applica-
tion for the issue of which is hereby made; said sum to be applied in payment of

[...]

EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

requisition of the Board of Education by resolution adopted October 55, 1902, for the 
appropriation of two hundred and thirty-two thousand and forty dollars ($232,040) 
from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be issued pursuant 
to the provisions of section 169 of the Revised Greater New York Charter, for the 
purpose of providing means for the payment of the contracts to be entered into by the

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

purchase at private sale by the Fire Commissioner, with the assent of the Comptroller, 
as required by section 149 of the Greater New York Charter, of the plot of ground 
beginning at a point on the southerly line of East Eighth street, one hundred and 
seventy-five (175) feet west of the westerly line of East avenue; running thence 
southerly and parallel to East avenue one hundred (too) feet; thence westerly and 
parallel to said East Eighth street twenty-five (25) feet; thence northerly and parallel 
to said East avenue one hundred (500) feet to the southerly line of said East Eighth

[...]

one hundred (too) feet to the southerly line of said East Eighth street, and thence 
easterly along the southerly line of East Eighth street twenty-five (25) feet to the 
point or place of beginning, in the Borough of Queens, from Joseph McKee, for the 
sum of one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and 

the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn and The Bronx—/4 

Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 
Sul—Hon. Thomas Sturgis, Fire Commissioner, in communication under date of